HHILLINGDON

LONDON

Corporate
Resources &
Infrastructure
Select
Committee

Date: TUESDAY 6 JANUARY 2026

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8
1UW

Meeting The public and press are welcome

Details: to attend and observe the meeting.

For safety and accessibility, security measures will
be conducted, including searches of individuals and
their belongings. Attendees must also provide
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance.

This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Committee

Councillor John Riley (Chair)

Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee

Councillor Farhad Choubedar
Councillor Mohammed Shofiul Islam
Councillor Gursharan Mand (Opposition
Lead)

Councillor Scott Farley

Published: Date Not Specified

Contact: Anisha Teji, Democratic Services
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk



http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking \/
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,

with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a U,b,,d
1ube and b

short walk away. Limited parking is available at pw..m

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and S“c‘:‘:‘?,l“ Sicscons intu'y

how to book a parking space, please contact -

Democratic Services. Please enter from the B T

Council’s main reception where you will be cae gurk
directed to the Committee Room. Crickechd Rea

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact
us for fur
[...]
d built assets (cross-
cutting brief)

Highways (operational maintenance delivery)
Utility companies in the Borough (cross-

cutting)
Cabinet Member for [Place Highways (incl. Highways strategic assessment
Planning, Housing & & safety, Highways Policy and infrastructure
Growth including EV)

Transportation (incl. road safety, traffic
management and parking management

schemes)
Cabinet Member for  [Finance All Finance (inc. school budgets, revenues and
Finance & benefits, HRA)

Transformation

Statutory Accounting, Investments and
Pensions

Procurement and Commissioning (incl. fleet
and energy)

Counter Fraud

Internal Audit & Risk Assurance (incl. risk
management)




Corporate
Services
Directorate

Council transformation & Hillingdon
Improvement Programme

Technology, Digital, Information Governance,
Business Intelligence, Customer Experience
and Business Support (incl. implementation of
automation software)

Complaints — “Member Responsible for
Complaints” under Ombudsman Codes

Cabinet Member for [Homes & Emergency Response

Community & Communities

Environment

All portfolios Resident Experience (cross-cutting brief)

Strategic Partnerships (cross-cutting brief)




Agenda

=N

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

Minutes of the previous meeting

To confirm that the items of business marked as Part | will be
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part Il will be
considered in Private

Cabinet budget proposals 26/27

Budget & Spending Report

Six Month Performance Monitoring Report

Forward Plan

Work Programme

15-24

25-76

77 - 86

87 - 90



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Minutes

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE

TR
SELECT COMMITTEE o YeisS

«
TR ORALS .

HNILLINGDON
19 November 2025 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee,
Mohammed Islam, Gursharan Mand, Sital Punja (in place of Narinder Garg) and
Peter Smallwood (in place of Farhad Choubedar)

LBH Officers Present:

Matthew Wallbridge (Chief Operating Officer), Steve Muldoon (Corporate Director of
Finance), Michael Naughton (Head of Capital Programme), Chris Malin (Head of
Finance - CF & Finance), Matt Davis (Director-Strategic & Operational Finance),
Charlie Cullimore (Appeals Complaints & Policy Team Leader, Anisha Teji (Senior
Democratic Services Officer)

100. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Farhad Choubedar with
Councillor Peter Smallwood substituting and Councillor Narinder Garg with Councillor
Sital Punja substituting.

101. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

102. | MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 17 September 2025 be agreed.

103. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART | WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART Il WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.

104. | ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Council's Annual Performance Report for 2024-25 was presented to the
Committee and consolidated key indicators for monitoring delivery of the corporate
strategy. It was reported that a robust governance framework had been established,
with performance reviewed at all levels from service teams to full Council. The report
also incorporated proposed Local Government Outcomes Framework measures under
consultation, including 15 priority outcomes and 115 statutory indicators.

The Committee heard that the counter-fraud team had exceeded expectations by over

Page 1




£2 million. Offering services to other councils had been considered but deemed
unsuitable. Instead, the remit had been broadened to include debt recovery and the
Committee 
[...]
as
recognised as the first local authority to implement Al, with second-generation Al how
in use.

The Committee noted that the housing service had achieved a C2 rating, above most
authorities. Repairs were responsive and £108 million investment in planned
maintenance was reducing callouts and improving energy efficiency.

In terms of cybersecurity, it was noted that the Council had been commended for
strong leadership and governance following a Local Government Association Cyber
360 review. Continuous threat and phishing monitoring was in place, supported by
Microsoft technology and cloud systems. Mandatory staff training and phishing
simulations had been introduced to reduce risk. Planned investment in backup systems
was highlighted, alongside the need for vigilance against evolving threats, including Al-
driven attacks. While threats could not be fully eliminated, robust mitigation and rapid
response measures were established.

Local procurement was reported as increasing and economic growth initiatives were
outlined, including inward investment and town centre regeneration. Call abandonment
rates were explored as it was noted that around one-third of calls were abandoned
during peak periods. Measures such as chatbots and hyper-local alerts were planned
to reduce this and improve transparency.

Members commended officers for the clarity and presentation of the report.

Page 2




RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Annual Performance Report for
2024/25 as attached in appendix 1.

105.

BUDGET & SPENDING REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Committee reviewed the financial position for 2024-25 and noted that additional
detail on the overall Council position had been included for clarity. It was reported that,
as at August 2025, the Council was forecasting an overspend of £30 million,
compounded by the decision not to draw down reserves, which added a further £4.2
million variance. Planned mitigations were outlined including identifying additional
savings, applying spend
[...]
ing were underway, supported by cultural change and
stronger leadership. Future proposals would undergo rigorous challenge to ensure
realistic and deliverable savings.

RESOVLED:
That the Committee:
1. Noted the budget monitoring position as at August 2025 (Month 5) for the

Council.
2. Noted the budget monitoring position as at August 2025 (Month 5) for the

Page 3




services within the remit of the Corporate Resources and Infrastructure
Select Committee.

106.

HAYES ESTATE REGENERATION PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

An update was provided on the Hayes Regeneration Project following resident
engagement and consultation. The Committee heard that Hayes Town Estate and
Avondale Drive Estate, built in the 1960s—70s, had faced issues with building condition
and anti-social behaviour prompting redevelopment plans. Cabinet approval for design
work was given in 2020, with positive resident ballots in 2021. Higgins was confirmed
as the preferred bidder in 2022, planning consent was obtained, and Phase 1A at
Avondale Drive (Jenner Court) was completed, while Phase 1 at Hayes Town Centre
neared completion.

The Committee was informed that agreements for future phases were progressing,
including planning applications and demolition works to accelerate delivery. Public
consultations were held in October, with proposals for 296 homes at Avondale Drive
and 562 at Hayes Town Centre. Options to amalgamate phases to speed up
construction were being explored.

It was noted that new homes would meet modern standards, improve design and
landscaping and provide open spaces and play areas. The compulsory purchase
process was confirmed as completed with minimal issues. Social value commitments
were reported as monitored regularly, with Higgins appointing a liaison officer and
organising community events.

The Committee expressed satisfaction with progress and interest in hearing future
updates.

RESOLVED: That the update on the Hayes Estate Regeneration Project be noted.

107.

INFOR
[...]
 the Committee site visit to the Platinum
Jubilee Centre be noted.

109.

VERBAL UPDATE ON COMMITTEE'S REVIEW INTO MAXIMISING COUNCIL
SPACES (Agenda Item 10)

An update was provided on the Committee’s review into maximising Council spaces.

To progress the review, the Committee noted that an interim summary letter would be
sent to Cabinet members outlining key issues, including the lack of a centralised
register of hireable spaces, fragmented booking systems, inconsistent pricing, and
underused or poorly maintained assets. The letter included interim recommendations
such as creating a cross-Council working group, conducting an audit, adopting a
unified booking system and standardising fees.

RESOLVED: That an interim summary letter be sent to Cabinet Members
outlining the Committee’s findings thus far.

110.

FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.

111.

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.58 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

CABINET BUDGET SETTING REPORT - SELECT COMMITTEE

MONITORING

' Committee name | | Corporate Resources & Infrastructure |

Corporate Director(s) Tony Zaman, Chief Executive
responsible Steve Muldoon, Corporate Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer

Matthew Wallbridge, Chief Operating Officer

| Papers with report | | NA |

| Ward Al |

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:

1.

Notes the draft revenue budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy proposals for
2026/27 to 2030/31 relating to services within the Committee’s remit.

Considers and comments on the financial assumptions, savings proposals, growth
pressures, service impacts and delivery risks within those proposals.

Agrees specific feedback and recommendations to be submitted to Cabinet for
consideration as part of the final budget proposals to be presented to Council in
February 2026.

HEADLINES

1.

The Council published the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2026/27 to 2030/31 on Tuesday
239 December as part of the Cabinet agenda for that evening. This report sets out the growth
and saving proposals within the remit of this committee from that report and should be read in
conjunction with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2026/27 to 2030/31 cabinet paper.

Overview

2.

Services within the remit of this committee are proposed to see a net budget change for
2026/27 of £7.4m, reducing to £3.2m by 2028/29, driven by savings proposals in 2026/27 of
£2.1m and growth proposals of £9.5m. Whilst the revenue budget proposals are set out in the
context of a three-year budget strategy, the Council’s legal requirement is to set a balanced
budget for 2026/27.

The below table sets out the overview of savings and growth proposals by directorate for the
services within the remit of this committee.

Classification: Public
Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee — 6 January 2026

Page 7



Table 1. Budget Proposal Overview

2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29
Corporate _ _ _
R & Annual Annual Annual Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
esources Change Change Change Change Change Change
Infrastructure (£,000's)  (£,000's) (£,000's) | (£,000')  (£,000's)  (£,000s)
Savings (2,094) (1,011) (946) (2,094) (3,105) (4,051)
Growth 9,534 (1,683) (576) 9,534 7,852 7,276
CPEITENS [RESITEEE & 7440  (2,694) (1,522 7,440 4,746 3,224
Infrastructure Total

Savings Proposals

4. The below table sets out the line-by-line savings proposals for the services within the remit of

this committee as set out in the above overview position.

Table 2: Savings Proposals

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2026/27 2027/28 2028
[...]
rogramme of Works 43.8 44.1 36.6 32.9 27.9 185.3
Grand Total 149.6 145.5 133.2 60.5 33.5 522.2

14. With HRA development and acquisitions attracting grant funding from the Greater London
Authority (GLA) in the region of 40-50%, the HRA capital programme is 51% funded by
prudential borrowing, with the Council maintaining external borrowing within a 5:1 ratio of debt
to rental income to ensure the HRA remains financial sustainable. The Works to Stock budget
that maintains the existing housing stock is wholly funded by revenue contributions. The below
table sets out the capital financing for the HRA Capital Programme.

Table 7: HRA Capital Financing

2026/2 2027/2 2028/2 2029/3 2030/3 Total
7 8 9 0 1

£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m
Prudential Borrowing (98.7) (45.3) (89.0) (34.8) (0.3) | (268.2)
Revenue Contributions (29.8) (30.1) (27.1) (24.4) (21.9) | (133.3)
New Grants (2.0) (49.1) (2.0) 1.3) (11.2) (64.7)
Existing Grants (20.0) (21.0) (15.0) 0.0 0.0 (56.1)
Right to Buy Receipts (20.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (20.0)
Total (149.6) (145.5) (133.2) (60.5) (383.5) | (522.2)

Classification: Public

Corporate Resources & Infrastructure Select Committee — 6 January 2026

Page 14




Agenda Iltem 6
BUDGET & SPENDING REPORT - SELECT COMMITTEE MONITORING

' Committee name || Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee |

Corporate Director(s) Steve Muldoon — Corporate Director of Finance
responsible Matthew Wallbridge — Chief Operating Officer
Daniel Kennedy — Corporate Director of Residents Services

| Papers with report | | N/A |

| Ward Al |

RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee:

1. Note the budget monitoring position as at October 2025 (Month 7) for the Council.
2. Note the budget monitoring position as at October 2025 (Month 7) for the services within
the remit of the Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee.

HEADLINES

3. This monitoring report provides an update on the Month 7 budget monitoring position for the
Council and an update on the Month 7 budget mo
[...]
 hold local service providers to account, ensuring they respond to local needs
and that public money is being spent wisely.

2. Performance management includes a range of processes and methods to identify shared
goals and various measurements of progress towards these. Closely aligned to the concept
of governance it ensures arrangements are in place so an authority’s objectives can be
achieved.

3. Within Hillingdon, performance is aligned to the Council Strategy, where a suite of
performance reports is available to services, senior management teams, our Corporate
Management Team, and the Leader and Cabinet. Monthly reports are presented to CMT and
action logs completed.

4. This report uses key performance indicators and benchmarking data to show performance
and value on key services for financial Year 2024/25 (or in some cases, the latest data
available as well as pre-financial year 2024/25).

5. The 6-month performance report for 2025/26 presents a detailed and transparent
benchmarking of how Hillingdon council is performing across its core service areas, with a
clear emphasis on putting residents first. The report reflects a council that is actively
responding to significant challenges—rising demand, financial pressures, and evolving
community needs—while maintaining a strong commitment to service quality, accountability,
and resident wellbeing.

6. Hillingdon had the 4th lowest net expenditure in London per 100,000 residents.
Heathrow Airport’s presence within the borough creates unique operational and financial
pressures that many other London authorities do not face. Despite years of government
underfunding and these unique challenges, Hillingdon continues to be recognised as a well-
run council, consistently delivering strong value for money and maintaining one of the lowest
net expenditure levels in London.

Adult Social Care and Health (ASC&H)

7. Hillingdon continues to deliver Adult Social Care in a financially sustainable and outcome-
focused way. The b
[...]
residents.
Heathrow Airport’s presence within the borough creates
unique operational and financial pressures that many
other London authorities do not face.
Despite years of government underfunding and these

All per 100,000

unique challenges, Hillingdon continues to be
recognised as a well-run council, consistently delivering
strong value for money and maintaining one of the
lowest net expenditure levels in London.

y
£0 284
- IIIIII
iy d IIIII III
£ %
Lkd
+
& 1
II._

Local aulharity

> Adult Social Care had the 2" lowest expenditure of London boroughs per 100,000 residents.

» Achieved a ‘Good’ Care Quality Commission (CQC) rating with an overall score of 73%. This score continues to see Hillingdon in the
top quartile of inspected authorities.

» Assessed across 5 key areas: safe, effective, caring, responsive and well-led.

% Resident Services had the 8™ lowest expenditure of London boroughs for housing general fund and homelessness expenditure per
100,000 residents.

Achieved a C2 (2" highest) grade from the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH).

Grading ranges from C1 to C4. Only 7 of 66 (10.6%) local authorities assessed achieved the C1 grade and most authorities (56%)
received a C3 or C4 grade.

» Children’s social care had the 3™ lowest expenditure of London boroughs per 100,000 children.

» Achieved an ‘Outstanding’ Ofsted rating in November 2023, the highest grade indicating a high quality, innovative service that
consistently exceeds expectations where children achieve excellent outcomes.

Only 15% of Councils Nationally are currently assessed at the highest standard.

= At

—
=
\4



Sandra Taylor
Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health

pe figl

TILLINGDON www.hillingdon.gov.uk

LONDON



Adult Social Care and Health Summary

Adult Social Care and Health net expenditure per 100,000 population

£100K
=
=
=
=
&=
—
o
o
[ =1
=
0
Q
Q
D
w “‘3‘ At el A -
a1 } n i ¢- \.U o o %‘" -é-‘ \5“ "'-.':" "‘
] -\._'\-- . 1-.‘-\. :."'- ) _\!'_- I‘-\:\.-\.. .-\."q

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
6 January 2026 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Scott Farley, 
Stuart Mathers (in place of Gursharan Mand), Sital Punja (in place of Mohammed 
Islam) and Peter Smallwood (in place of Kaushik Banerjee) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Wallbridge (Chief Operating Officer), Dan Kennedy (Corporate Director of 
Residents Services), Steve Muldoon (Corporate Director of Finance), Chris Malin 
(Head of  Finance - CF & Finance), Matt Davis (Director-Strategic & Operational 
Finance), Anisha Teji (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

112.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kaushik Banerjee with Councillor 
Peter Smallwood substituting, Councillor Gursharan Mand with Councillor Stuart 
Mathers substituting and Councillor Mohammed Islam with Councillor Sital Punja 
substituting.   
 

113.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

114.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 19 November 2025 be agreed.  
 

115.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part I. 
 

116.     CABINET BUDGET PROPOSALS 26/27  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Committee received an update on the Council’s financial position, noting that the 
Month 7 forecast remained broadly consistent with Month 6. Officers outlined the 
context for the 2026/27 budget and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 
2028/29, highlighting significant demand pressures in adult social care, children’s 
services and homelessness, alongside cost increases exceeding inflation. The Council 
continued to experience financial pressures, with reserves fully utilised and funding 
levels remaining below those of comparable authorities. A 4.99% Council Tax increase 
was proposed, which would still leave the Borough among the lowest charging in Outer 



  

 

London. The 2026/27 budget included £22m of savings, rising to £30m by 2028/29, 
with £2.1m related to this Committee’s remit, while growth of nearly £70m was required 
to rebase budgets for unavoidable pressures. The capital programme had been 
substantially reduced to £229m over five years, with borrowing also significantly 
lowered. Officers confirmed that the Council could not balance the 2026/27 budget 
without Exceptional Financial Support (ESF) and was seeking £60m for the coming 
year, alongside further requests to restore reserves and address overspends, with 
future years also showing funding gaps that may require support. Risks identified 
included savings delivery, demand instability particularly in temporary accommodation 
and uncertainty around business rates following a major airport revaluation.  
 
The Committee discussed the financial position in detail. Members referenced 
statements from London Councils regarding the severe pressures across London and 
the forecast multibillion-pound funding gap by 2027/28. Further information was 
requested on the operation of spending controls and officers reported strengthened 
processes, including senior sign-off for staffing, enhanced panels in adults’ and 
children’s services and a new system for temporary accommodation decisions. All 
non-contractual spend now required formal approval at multiple levels. 
 
Members questioned the impact of rising demand particularly in children’s services, 
SEND transport, adult social care and homelessness on the Council’s ability to deliver 
statutory duties while making savings. Officers acknowledged the pressures and 
emphasised the need for stronger demand modelling and more granular weekly and 
monthly data to track caseloads and ensure residents were supported in the most 
appropriate and cost-effective settings. In response to a query on outsourcing the film 
office, officers confirmed this related to external management of filming activity, which 
generated income and formed part of wider procurement reviews of service delivery 
models. 
 
Members also explored trends in service delivery and the role of digital investment. 
Officers highlighted examples where modelling informed decisions, such as past shifts 
between outsourcing and in house provision. Ongoing digital improvements, including a 
new website, automated systems to reduce manual processing and enhanced 
business intelligence tools for forecasting and monitoring spend were reported.  

 
The Committee asked about recruitment controls and was assured that the new 
process for approving posts was now well-established and operating efficiently. In 
terms of savings within property services and resident services, officers confirmed that 
directorates had reviewed structures and working practices to identify achievable 
proposals while maintaining service delivery. Members raised concerns about energy 
costs and officers outlined ongoing work to reduce consumption, including the Civic 
Centre decarbonisation programme, insulation upgrades and participation in a national 
energy procurement group to secure competitive prices. The Committee also 
discussed the impact of improved procurement practices more widely, which officers 
reported had contributed positively to achieving value for money. 
 
The Committee looked at EFS and how the related borrowing costs had been included. 
Officers explained that these costs were expected to reach around £10 million a year 

by the end of the three-year period. Members raised concerns about the Council’s past 
difficulty in delivering savings and officers described the challenge sessions held to test 
proposals and the requirement for detailed delivery plans, supported by corporate 
oversight. Officers also noted that Hillingdon had historically had lower borrowing than 
many other authorities because it had avoided speculative investments, although the 



  

 

use of EFS would now increase borrowing levels. 
 
Members asked about the phased fair funding settlement and business rates 
assumptions and It was explained that Government forecasts included assumptions 
about Council Tax but did not take into account the expected Heathrow appeal. 
Officers then outlined capital plans, noting that spending had been reduced to keep 
costs affordable, with investment focused on statutory duties, regeneration and major 

HRA projects, and that long-term affordability continued to be monitored. Members also 
queried the deliverability of savings such as garage voids and green waste 
subscriptions and it was explained that income had been spread across future years, 
noting that lessons from previous years had informed the approach. Officers reported 
around 75 responses in the first week of the public consultation and confirmed that the 
ranking question followed best practice.  
 
In relation to staff training and financial management, new investment in learning and 
development, improved financial training, stronger procurement awareness and better 
use of data systems was highlighted to the Committee. Officers also pointed to 
strengthened governance, including savings dashboards and spend controls over £500 
and said these measures, together with rebased budgets and increased oversight, 
placed the Council in a stronger position to deliver savings and maintain financial 
stability. 
 
The Committee considered the draft response to Cabinet. An amendment was 
proposed to retain the first two paragraphs and final section but to add wording 
commending the current government for the additional funding received this year, 
noting the increased allocation of £126.7 million over the next three years and its 
commitment to ensuring that Hillingdon residents continued to access much-needed 
services. Members agreed it was important to recognise that the uplift in funding was 
necessary and had now been provided. The Committee also discussed whether to 
retain references to Heathrow Airport in the response. Some Members argued that 
Heathrow should remain included because it disproportionately affected Hillingdon’s 
finances more than other boroughs and had been highlighted by officers as a 
significant forecasting risk. The draft response, incorporating the proposed 
amendments, was put to a vote and received three votes in favour and four against, 
including the Chair’s casting vote. The Committee then voted on whether to submit the 
original response to Cabinet as their view on the finance budget. Four members voted 
in favour and two voted against. 
 
The Committee therefore agreed the following comments:  
 
‘The Committee is grateful for all the hard work undertaken by both Councillors 
Goddard and more recently Lavery in their respective Cabinet roles.  Together with all 
the Finance Officers of the Council in whatever capacity. 
 
We recognise the exceptionally challenging climate that has pertained over the last 
several years which has impacted not only harsh condition in which local authorities 
have to operate, but also the related but vital economic landscape in which partner 
businesses and services inhabit.   
 
All local authorities report significant challenges in operating in these conditions, some 
with far more issues than other.  We in Hillingdon face particular problems associated 
with Heathrow which historically and currently has never been financially addressed.  
This includes the pressures from asylum seekers, many of whom are unaccompanied 



  

 

children who generate immediate additional unrecoverable costs to our residents. 
 
It is of note that London Councils are forecasting a multi-billion deficit in London wide 
Council funding for at least 50% of Boroughs in the Capital by the end of 2027 - this is 
unsustainable. 
 
The conditions under which Hillingdon is operating, with our additional pressures, are 
very significant.  However as evidenced in the performance report, the Council has 
continued to provide good quality services at amongst the cheapest across London. 
 
We welcome all the efforts and proposals to ensure that the correct savings are made 
while keeping to the desire to maintain good services at reasonable costs to residents.’ 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee: 

 
1. Noted the draft revenue budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

proposals for 2026/27 to 2030/31 relating to services within the Committee’s 
remit.  

2. Considered and commented on the financial assumptions, savings 
proposals, growth pressures, service impacts and delivery risks within 
those proposals.  

3. Agreed the above summary to be submitted to Cabinet for consideration as 
part of the final budget proposals to be presented to Council in February 
2026.  
 

117.     BUDGET & SPENDING REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee considered agenda items 5 and 6 together as they both related to 
financial performance. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Noted the budget monitoring position as at October 2025 (Month 7) for the 
Council. 

2. Noted the budget monitoring position as at October 2025 (Month 7) for the 
services within the remit of the Corporate Resources and Infrastructure 
Select Committee. 

 

118.     SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The six-month performance report for 2025/26 was presented to the Committee. 
Hillingdon’s performance was benchmarked against other local authorities using 
publicly available data and it was found that the Council maintained one of the lowest 
net expenditure levels in London despite unique operational pressures. Adult Social 
Care was delivered in a financially sustainable way, achieving a ‘Good’ CQC rating, 
while Resident Services and Children’s Services were recognised for strong value for 
money and high-quality outcomes. Challenges such as rough sleeping and non-decent 
homes were identified but significant investment and improvement programmes were 
reported. Overall, the Council’s performance management framework was shown to 



  

 

support accountability, transparency and continuous improvement for residents. 
 
Questions were raised about the benchmarking practices used across service areas. 
Assurance was sought on the consistency of comparator groups, as different sets of 
boroughs appeared in different tables, with some including authorities such as Slough, 
Coventry and Peterborough while others did not. Clarification was requested on why 
benchmarking peers varied between metrics and directorates. It was noted that clearer 
explanations would be helpful and future reports would include annotations explaining 
the rationale for each benchmarking group.  
 
Discussion then moved to the presentation of cost and performance information. It was 
commented that the resident services pack focused mainly on cost figures without 
showing how these translated into outcomes, such as the number of road repairs 
achieved for the level of spending. Officers noted that previous annual reports had 
included more detail on outputs, but feedback had indicated that these were too 
lengthy. It was confirmed that the annual report combined benchmarking and 
activity-based data and officers agreed that Members’ suggestions would be 
considered when designing future reports. 
 
Members also asked whether performance reporting took account of internal trends as 
well as external comparisons. It was confirmed that extensive internal data was 
reviewed daily and monthly through business intelligence dashboards, service-level 
meetings and directorate leadership sessions. It was noted that around 190 automated 
dashboards were now in use and that work continued to strengthen staff capability in 
using data effectively. It was emphasised that efforts were ongoing to balance 
transparency, usability and the volume of information provided to both Members and 
residents. 
 
RESOLVED: That the final comments relating to the Select Committee’s budget 
comments be delegated to the Democratic Services Officer in conjunction with 
the Chair (and in consultation with the Opposition Lead(s)). 
 

119.     FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOVLED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

120.     WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.15 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


